



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

BORGWARNER, INC. and  
BORGWARNER MORSE TEC LLC,

Appellants,

v.

FIRST STATE INSURANCE  
COMPANY, NORTH RIVER  
INSURANCE COMPANY, and  
OWENS CORNING/FIBREBOARD  
ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY  
TRUST,

Appellees.

---

)  
) Case No. 413, 2016  
)  
) Court Below: Superior Court of the  
) State of Delaware,  
) C.A. No. N15M-05-009

) **CORRECTED VERSION**

**APPELLEE FIRST STATE INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL

Joshua D. Weinberg  
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP  
1875 K St NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 469-7754  
[jweinberg@goodwin.com](mailto:jweinberg@goodwin.com)

KLEHR HARRISON  
HARVEY BRANZBURG LLP  
Richard M. Beck (I.D. No. 3370)  
Sean M. Brennecke (I.D. No. 4686)  
919 Market Street, Suite 1000  
Wilmington, DE 19801-3062  
Tel: (302) 552-5518  
[rbeck@klehr.com](mailto:rbeck@klehr.com)  
[sbrennecke@klehr.com](mailto:sbrennecke@klehr.com)

*Attorneys for First State Insurance  
Company*

Dated: October 20, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DECLINING TO APPLY THE STANDARDS OF RULE 26 TO A SUBPOENA SUBJECT TO RULE 45. .... 11

    A. Question Presented ..... 11

    B. Standard of Review ..... 11

    C. Merits of the Argument ..... 12

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR BY ACCEPTING AND AFFIRMING THE COMMISSIONER’S VIEW OF PUBLIC POLICY AND NOT SUBSTITUTING BORGWARNER’S VIEW ..... 19

    A. Question Presented ..... 19

    B. Standard of Review ..... 19

    C. Merits of the Argument ..... 19

        1. BorgWarner Ignores the Public-Policy Basis of the Decision Being Appealed ..... 20

        2. The Commissioner and the Superior Court Were Not Bound to Apply Out-of-State, Off-Point Authority ..... 26

3.	BorgWarner’s Other Arguments for Enforcing the Subpoena Fail.....	32
a.	What the Insurers May Have Done Elsewhere is Irrelevant.....	32
b.	The Commissioner Did Not “Apply” the DRAA .....	34
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR BY FAILING TO EXAMINE THE COMMISSIONER’S RULING THAT THE ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS WERE CONFIDENTIAL.....	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Standard of Review .....	36
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	36
1.	BorgWarner Has Misstated the Issue .....	36
2.	The Determination Below that the Parties to the Owens- Corning ADR Intended to Maintain Confidentiality Was Correct.....	38
IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING BORGWARNER’S WAIVER ARGUMENT .....	42
A.	Question Presented.....	42
B.	Standard of Review .....	42
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Delaware Cases

<i>ABB Flakt, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> 731 A.2d 811 (Del. 1999).....	11, 19, 36, 42
<i>Council of Unit Owners of Sea Colony E. v. Carl M. Freeman Associates</i> 990 WL 128185 (Del. Super. Sept. 5, 1990).....	27
<i>Division of Family Services v. Redman</i> 979 A.2d 1138 (Del. Fam. Ct. 2009).....	15
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	11-12
<i>Elf Atochem North America, Inc. v. Jaffari</i> 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999).....	20
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Company</i> 2011 WL 941464 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2011).....	17
<i>Gruwell v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> 2010 WL 3528900 (Del. Super. Sept. 9, 2010).....	27
<i>Incyte Corp. v. Flexus Biosciences, Inc.</i> 2016 WL 3251163 (Del. Super. June 6, 2016).....	17
<i>LG Electronics, Inc. v. InterDigital Communications Inc.</i> 114 A.3d 1246 (Del. 2015).....	20
<i>Pettinaro Construction Company v. Harry C. Partridge, Jr., &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> 408 A.2d 957 (Del. 1979).....	25-26
<i>Princeton Insurance Company v. Vergano</i> 883 A.2d 44 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	21
<i>SOC–SMG, Inc. v. Day &amp; Zimmermann, Inc.</i> 2010 WL 3634204 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2010).....	20

<i>SunTrust Bank v. Gibson</i> 2014 WL 5315265 (Del. Com. Pl. Aug. 1, 2014) .....	15
<i>Tekstrom, Inc. v. Savla</i> 2007 WL 3231632 (Del. Com. P. Oct. 24, 2007) .....	15-16
<i>Van Sant v. Ross</i> 171 A.2d 910 (Del. Super. 1961) .....	15
<i>Wolhar v. General Motors Corporation</i> 712 A.2d 457 (Del. Super. 1997) .....	12, 44
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	30
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company v. Cunningham Lindsey Claims Management Inc.</i> 2005 WL 1522783 (E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2005).....	22
<i>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> 95 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1996).....	28-29
<i>Gotham Holdings, LP v. Health Grades, Inc.</i> 580 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9, 27-31, 33
<i>Green v. Cosby</i> 314 F.R.D. 164 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	31
<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	21-22
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Application of O’Keeffe</i> 2016 WL 2771697 (D. Nev. Apr. 4, 2016) .....	31

<i>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litigation</i> 256 F.R.D. 151 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	33-34
<i>In re Teligent, Inc.</i> 640 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corporation</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	30
<i>North River Insurance Company v. CIGNA Reinsurance Company</i> 52 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	7, 42
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Porter Hayden Company</i> , 2012 WL 628493 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2012) .....	34
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) .....	30
<i>Sonnino v. University of Kansas Hospital Authority</i> 2004 WL 769325 (D. Kan. Apr. 8, 2004) .....	31
<i>Southland Corporation v. Keating</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	30
<i>Wiggins v. Burge</i> 173 F.R.D. 226 (1997).....	16-17
<i>Wilson v. City of Wilmington</i> 2015 WL 4594510 (D. Del. July 29, 2015).....	18
<i>Wise v. King</i> 2014 WL 3395614 (W.D. Pa. July 11, 2014).....	22
<b><u>Other State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Occidental Gems, Inc.</i> 841 N.Y.S.2d 225 (App. Div. 2007) .....	22
<i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Superior Court of San Francisco</i> 43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 723 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....	33

**Statutes**

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 7716 (West).....21

**Rules**

Court of Common Pleas Civil Rule 26.....15

Court of Common Pleas Civil Rule 45..... 15-16

Superior Court Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 5 .....17

Superior Court Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 26..... *passim*

Superior Court Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 45 ..... *passim*

Superior Court Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 132.....9, 37

**Other Authorities**

Roberta Romano, *The Genius of American Corporate Law*  
(AEI Press 1993) ..... 23-24

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d* § 2173 (1970).....44
